
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS 

  

LOK SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION No. 3645 

ANSWERED ON 10th AUGUST, 2023  

  

FUNDS UNDER CRIF 

  

3645.  SHRI RAMESH CHANDRA MAJHI :         

  

       Will the Minister of ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS 

  

सड़क परिवहन औि िाजमार्ग मंत्री 

  

be pleased to state:  

  

(a) the details of funds approved, allocated and released for the 

development of various roads in Odisha under Central Road and 

Infrastructure Fund (CRIF) during each of the last three years;  

(b) the details of the funds utilised for the said period, year-wise; 

and 

(c) the details of ongoing road projects in Odisha under CRIF? 

  

ANSWER 

  

THE MINISTER OF ROAD TRANSPORT & HIGHWAYS 

  

(Shri NITIN JAIRAM GADKARI) 

  

(a) to (b)    The details of funds allocated/accrued, released and 

utilised for the development of various roads in Odisha under Central 

Road and Infrastructure Fund (CRIF) during each of the last three 

years are as follow:  

 



S. No. Financial Year Funds allocated/ 

accrued (Rs. in crore) 

Funds released (Rs. in 

crore) 

Funds utilized (Rs. 

in crore) 

1 2022-23 309.15 313.52 286.72 

2 2021-22 298.53 535.06 460.17 

3 2020-21 286.97 534.19 429.64 

 

Additionally an amount of Rs. 56.72 crore has been allocated/accrued 

under CRIF for ROBs/RUBs/Bridges on state roads in Odisha under 

"Setu Bandhan" during 2022-23 against which funds are yet to be 

released. 

 

(c)               The details of ongoing road projects in Odisha under 

CRIF are at Annexure. 

  

  

  

  

  



Annexure 

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (c) OF THE LOK SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 3645 FOR ANSWER ON 10.08.2023 

ASKED BY SHRI RAMESH CHANDRA MAJHI REGARDING “FUNDS 

UNDER CRIF” 

   

Sl 
No 

Name of the work 
Length 
(In Km) 

Sanctioned 
Cost (Rs in 

Lakhs) 

Date of 
Sanction 

Physical 
Progress (%) 

  

  

  Sanctioned during 2014-15           

1 

Construction of H.L.bridge over River 
Kala at 39th Km on Seragarh-Nilagiri-
Kaptipada-Udala-Baripada-Medinapur 
Boarder Road(SH-19) 

0.07 739.56 29.04.15 72.64   

  Sanctioned during 2015-16           

2 

Construction of H.L Bridge over River 
Jambhira  at Km. 30/500 on  Baripada-
Chitrada-Amarda Railway station Road 
(SH-61) 

0.21 2411.19 02.11.15 90.96   

3 
Construction of H.L. Bridge over Boinga 
Nallah at 33/340Km on Suakati-Dubuna 
road 

0.08 772.39 02.11.15 80.22   

4 
Widening & Strengthening of Suakati - 
Dubuna road from 12/500Km to 31/00Km 

18.50 4852.70 15.03.16 82.00   

5 
Construction of H.L.bridge over Khatma 
Nallah at 16/095Km on Kunarmuda-
Purnapani-Nuagaon Road 

0.13 669.32 15.03.16 33.13   

6 
Construction of H.L.bridge over 
Kalosihiria Nallah at 3/315Km on 
Kunarmuda-Purnapani-Nuagaon Road 

0.08 469.46 15.03.16 43.35   

7 
Construction of H.L. Bridge over 
Saraswati Nallah-I at 9/500 Km on 
Bandhapali-Kinjirkela road 

0.07 472.44 15.03.16 75.00   

8 

Construction of H.L. Bridge over 
Kutinguda Nallah at 128/950Km on 
Bhawanipatna-Gunupur-Kashipur-
Rupkona Road 

0.05 389.33 04.04.16 98.58   

9 
Construction of H.L. Bridge over 
Jhanjabati River at  17th Km of 
Parvatipur-Laxmipur Road(SH-51). 

0.13 977.28 15.10.15 84.14   

  Sanctioned During 2016-17           



10 

Construction of 6Nos. of  H.L.Bridge over 
Local Nallah at Km. 161/15, Km.163/47, 
Km.164/59 ,Km. 167/200, Km.178/500 & 
Km.181/280 on Kuchinda-Bamara road 

0.24 2600.00 13.04.17 79.88   

11 

Construction of H.L.Bridge over River 
Budhabalanga at 87/00 Km on Seragarh-
Nilagiri-Kaptiada-Udala-Baripada-
Medinapur Boarder road(SH-19) 

0.37 2846.62 20.09.16 96.00   

  Sanctioned during 2018-19           

12 
Widening & Strengthening of Ballam-
Tusla road from 0/000Km to 16/000 Km  

16.00 2997.00 15.02.19 75.00   

13 
Widening & Strengthening of 
Chandposhi-Deobandh-Binida-Jhanghira 
road from 9/200Km to 28/200Km 

19.00 3574.07 15.02.19 92.50   

14 

Widening and strengthening of 
Khalikote-Boirani-Aska-Balipadar-
Bellaguntha road  from 27/650Km to 
38/900Km and from 42/425Km to 
64/750Km  

33.58 4995.00 13.02.19 94.00   

15 
Widening & Strengthening of 
Purunakatak - Dhalpur road from 0/000 
Km to 12/500 Km  

12.50 3159.60 13.02.19 91.00   

16 
Widening & Strengthening of Paniganda-
Bamunigam-Daringbadi  road from 
38/000Km to 58/000Km  

20.00 4780.00 13.02.19 85.00   

17 
Widening & Strengthening of Masripada- 
Kelapada -Sadingia - Balandapada   road 
from 15/000 km to 42/000 Km 

27.00 4964.42 13.02.19 68.14   

18 
Widening & Strengthening of  Dabugam-
Maidalpur Road from 5/000 Km to 
18/633 Km 

13.63 2800.71 15.02.19 95.00   

19 
Widening & Strengthening of Ambadola- 
Belghar- Phulbani Border  road from 
0/000Km to 10/000 Km  

10.00 1800.00 13.02.19 68.50   

20 
Widening & Strengthening of Gunupur - 
Chinasari -Kulsinghi road from 0/000Km 
to 20/000 Km  

20.00 3738.50 13.02.19 93.63   

21 
Widening & Strengthening of Raruan-
Phagu via Ghagarbeda road  from 
0/000Km to 25/000Km 

25.00 4699.62 13.02.19 19.03   

22 

Construction of  H.L. Bridge over river 
Subernarekha at 36th Km on Haladipada 
( NH-16) to West Bengal Border   via 
Baliapal, Pantei & Chandaneswar  

0.16 18996.95 16.02.19 20.64   



  Sanctioned During 2020-21           

23 
Widening and Strengthening of Sergarh-
Nilgiri_Jharanaghati road ( SH-19) from 
Km0/00 to Km31/457  

31.46 12549.00 08.03.2021 8.00   

  Sanctioned during 2021-22           

24 
Widening & 
Strengthening  of  Chandapur-
Rajsunakhala Road from  0/0 to 15/00km 

15.00 2525.95 30.03.2022 33.05   

25 
Widening and Strengthening of  Bamur-
Dhaurapali-Madhapur road from 0/0km 
to 32/200km  

32.20 4929.65 30.03.2022 18.00   

26 
Widening and Strengthening of Deogan - 
Mandar Road  0/0 Km to 21/200 Km 

21.20 2833.97 30.03.2022 1.00   

27 
Widening & Strengthening  of Haldipada 
NH-16  to West Bengal Border Road 
from  13/000 km to 30/600 Km  

17.600 6677.24 30.03.2022 15.00   

28 
Widening & Strengthening of  Bargarh - 
Bhatli - Ambabhona Road from 0/00km 
to 20/000km  

20.00 4021.66 30.03.2022 4.00   

29 
Widening & Strengthening of  from NH-
53 to Reamal  via Kansar from Km 
27/000 to 37/855 Km  

10.86 2205.49 30.03.2022 10.00   

30 
Widening & Strengthening  of Budhambo- 
Buguda Road from 0/00 km to 26/000 km 

26.00 5016.81 30.03.2022 8.00   

31 
Widening & Strengthening  of 
Nabarangpur-Rajada-Kosagumuda Road 
from 17/00 km 39/00 km 

22.00 5087.79 30.03.2022 20.00   

32 
Widening & Strengthening  of Jharigam-
Medena Road  0/0 Km to 20/155 Km 

20.16 4535.28 30.03.2022 5.00   

33 
Widening and Strengthening of Narla-
Rupra-Palam road from 10/000 to 
17/500 Km 

7.50 1850.22 30.03.2022 10.00   

34 
Widening & Strengthening of  Udersung -
Khursud Via Mahaling Road from 0/00 to 
20/565 km  

20.57 4227.50 30.03.2022 30.00   

35 

Widening and Strengthening of 
Bhawanipatna -Rayagada road from 
2/300 to  3/800 Km & 16/500 Km and 
26/0Km  

11.00 3898.10 30.03.2022 2.00   

36 
Widening & strengthening of  Patnagarh-
Padampur Road from 0/00 to 21/150 
Km    

21.15 5149.91 30.03.2022 0.50   



37 
Widening and Strengthing of 
Khaprakhole-Harishankar Road 
from  0/000 Km to 13/000 Km    

13.00 3150.43 30.03.2022 0.00   

38 
Widening & Strengthening of  Patnagarh-
Khaprakhole-Harishankar Road  from 
0/00 to 28/900 Km 

28.90 6832.05 30.03.2022 0.30   

39 
Widening & Strengthening of Titilagarh-
Sindhekela Road from 0/00 Km to 
24/600 Km 

24.60 5396.91 30.03.2022 10.00   

40 
Widening and Strengthening of Balangir-
Kantabanji-Bangomunda-Chandotara 
Road from  75/000 Km to 94/440 Km 

19.44 5081.47 30.03.2022 16.00   

41 
Widening & strengthening of  Kuarmunda 
- Purnapani - Nuagaon via Kalosihiria 
road from 11/744 Km to 29/180Km  

17.44 2791.08 30.03.2022 3.84   

42 

Widening & Strengthening  of  Hatibari - 
Biramitrapur - Raiboga - Salangabahal 
Bihar Border road from 4/00 Km to 
24/864Km  

20.864 4822.30 30.03.2022 4.39   

   

***** 

 


